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The appellants contend that the approved development is inconsistent with the wetland 
protection policies of the City’s certified LCP because the approved development does not meet 
the required minimum 100-foot setback for wetlands and because there are feasible alternatives 
to avoid placement of the residence within the 100-foot wetland buffer, consistent with the 
wetland protection provisions of the certified LCP. In addition to the existence of feasible siting 
alternatives located outside of the 100-foot buffer that would not require the approval of 
variances, the applicant originally proposed another feasible, two-story alternative. The 
appellants also contend that the approved development is not sited and designed to prevent 
significant adverse impacts to the sensitive wetland habitats.  
 
The wetland protection policies in the City’s certified LCP require a 100-foot buffer around 
wetlands and allow residential development within the wetland buffer zone only if no feasible 
alternatives exist, no other building site on the parcel exists, and if the development meets 
applicable standards to ensure adequate protection of the wetland. Because wetlands are also 
defined as sensitive habitats in the LCP, the sensitive habitat protection polices of the certified 
LCP require that development prevent significant adverse impacts that would degrade the 
sensitive wetland habitat and be compatible with the maintenance of biological productivity of 
the wetland.  
 
While a large portion of the subject property is within the 100-foot wetland buffer zone, evidence 
shows that there is adequate room on site outside of the 100-foot wetland setback area to 
accommodate a residential development that would be consistent with the wetland protection 
provisions of the certified LCP. Therefore, there are feasible alternatives and other building sites 
on the parcel which render both the City’s approved and the applicant’s proposed development 
within the 100-foot wetland buffer inconsistent with the policies of the certified LCP. In 
addition, because the City’s approved, and the applicant’s proposed development, would be sited 
only 40 feet from the adjacent wetland, the development would increase disturbances to wildlife 
habitat in and around the wetland and increase sedimentation and pollution of the wetland, and as 
such, result in significant adverse impacts to the wetland, inconsistent with the sensitive habitat 
protection policies of the LCP.  
 
For the above reasons, Commission staff recommends that the Commission find that the project, 
as approved by the City, raises a substantial issue of conformity with the City’s LCP Policies. 
Furthermore, for the same reasons, Commission staff recommends that the Commission, during 
the de novo portion of the appeal hearing, deny the proposed development on the grounds that it 
is inconsistent with the City’s LCP policies concerning wetland protection.   
 
The motion to adopt the staff recommendation of Substantial Issue and De Novo Review is 
found on page nos. 3 and 22 respectively. 
 
EXHIBITS: 
 

1. Notice of Final Local Action 
2.  Project Location Map 
3. Applicant’s November 14, 2006 CDP Application to Half Moon Bay 
4. Project Plans of Approved and Proposed Development 
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5. Project Plan for Two-Story House Design 
6. Photos of Site and Surrounding 
7. Biological Assessment 
8. Alternatives Analysis 
9. June 27, 2007 Letter from Applicant, Saso Gale 
10. Letter from Tom Roman  
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PART I—SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
STAFF NOTES 
 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless the 
Commission determines that no substantial issue is raised by the appeal.  Since the staff is 
recommending substantial issue, unless there is a motion from the Commission to find no 
substantial issue, the substantial issue question will be considered moot, and the de novo portion 
of the appeal hearing on the merits of the project may occur at the same or subsequent meeting. 
 
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, 
proponents and opponents will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a 

 - 3 - 



A-2-HMB-07-021 (Gale) 
Substantial Issue and De Novo Staff Report 
 
substantial issue.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is 
raised.  The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue 
question are the applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or 
their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding 
substantial issue must be submitted in writing.   
 
1.0 STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
Pursuant to Section 30603(b) of the Coastal Act and as discussed in the findings below, the staff 
recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeals have been filed.  The proper motion is: 
 
MOTION 
 
 I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-2-HMB-07-021 raises NO 

substantial issue as to conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program with respect 
to the grounds on which an appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603 of the 
Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will 
result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  
The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners 
present.   
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-2-HMB-07-021 presents a substantial issue 
with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act 
regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and 
recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUD  
 
2.1 Filing of Appeal 
 
On March 22, 2007, the Planning Commission considered and approved with conditions a 
single-story single family residence that would be located within100 feet of the adjacent 
wetlands.   
 
The Commission received the Notice of Final Action for the City’s action on the CDP 
application for the approved development on May 21, 2007 (Exhibit 1).  In accordance with the 
Commission’s regulations, the 10-working-day appeal period ran from May 22 through June 5, 
2007 (14 CCR Section 13110). On June 5, 2007, within 10 working days of receipt by the 
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Commission of the Notice of Final Local Action, Commissioners Patrick Kruer and Mary 
Shallenberger appealed the City’s action on the CDP to the Commission. 
 
Pursuant to Section 30621 of the Coastal Act, an appeal hearing must be set within 49 days from 
the date an appeal of a locally issued coastal development permit is filed.  The appeal on the 
above-described decision was filed on June 5, 2007 and the 49th day is on July 24, 2007. The 
only Commission hearing within the 49-day period is being held July 11-13, 2007. 
 

In accordance with Section 13112 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, on June 6, 
2007, staff requested all relevant documents and materials regarding the subject approval from 
the City to enable staff to analyze the appeal and prepare a recommendation as to whether a 
substantial issue exists.  The regulations provide that a local government has five working days 
from receipt of such a request from the Commission to provide the relevant documents and 
materials. The City provided its records on June 13, 2007. 
 
2.2 Appeal Process 
 
After certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), the Coastal Act provides for limited 
appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government actions on coastal development 
permits (Coastal Act Section 30603). 
 
Section 30603 states that an action taken by a local government on a coastal development permit 
application may be appealed to the Commission for certain kinds of developments, including 
approval of developments located within certain geographic appeal areas, such as those located 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea, development located within 100 feet 
of any wetland, estuary or stream, or those located in a sensitive coastal resource area. 
Furthermore, developments approved by counties may be appealed if they are not designated the 
"principal permitted use" under the certified LCP. Finally, developments that constitute major 
public works or major energy facilities may be appealed, whether approved or denied by the city 
or county.   
 
The proposed development is appealable to the California Coastal Commission because it is 
located within 100 feet of a wetland. 
 
3.0 FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 
3.1 Project Background 
 
In March 2004, the applicant applied to the City of Half Moon Bay for a 2,935 square-foot, one-
story, single-family manufactured home located on the subject property 60 feet away from the 
nearest wetland on the adjacent Beachwood property and with the improvements associated with 
the residence located 40 feet from the wetland. The City’s Planning Commission denied the 
proposal during its April 28, 2005 hearing on the grounds that a feasible building site outside of 
the required buffer exists and that the project is not sited and designed to prevent significant 
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adverse impacts to the adjacent wetland habitat because a residence could be built outside of the 
buffer zone creating less impact. The applicant appealed the decision to the City Council, which 
on June 7, 2005 upheld the Planning Commission’s denial.  
 
On November 14, 2006, the applicant applied to the City for a coastal development permit for a 
3,364 square-foot two-story manufactured home that would be sited outside the 100-foot wetland 
buffer (Exhibit 3). The applicant also submitted a request for two variances, one for a 5-foot 
reduction of the minimum front setback standard, the other for a variance to the maximum 
building envelope standards. 
 
On February 8, 2007, the City Planning Commission considered the application for the two-story 
house that would setback 100 feet from the nearest wetland. During the Commission’s 
deliberations, the Commissioners discussed the findings of the previous Commission’s denial of 
the proposed one-story design within the 100-foot buffer and the feasibility of approving the 
application for the two-story house that would locate the development outside of the 100-foot 
wetland setback area. The Commission requested a continuance of the hearing. 
 
For the next hearing on the coastal development application, City staff provided for the Planning 
Commission, in their staff report, findings and conditions of approval for two house designs at 
684 Terrace Avenue, the single-story design originally proposed by the applicant in 2004 and 
denied by the Planning Commission in 2005, which places the house and associated 
improvements within 40 feet of the wetland, and the two-story residence, which the applicant 
proposed in 2006 that would site the house outside the 100-foot buffer and would require 
variances to the front setback and maximum building envelope development standards.  
 
The Planning Commission finally approved the single-story design within the 100-foot buffer, 
which was previously denied in 2005, based on the finding that the two-story design is not a 
feasible alternative because it would require two variances that would result in development 
incompatible with the neighborhood character and that the single-story design would not 
adversely impact the wetland (Exhibit 1). 
 
3.2 Project Location and Description 
 
The approved development is a 2,935 square-foot, one story single-family residence on an 8,062 
square-foot residentially zoned (R-1-B-2) lot at 684 Terrace Avenue in the City of Half Moon 
Bay. The approved development is located within 40 feet of wetlands located northeast of the 
project site on an adjacent property known as the “Beachwood property” (Exhibit 7, Page 3).  
 
The subject property is approximately 75 feet wide and 107 feet long. The required minimum 
100-foot wetland buffer extends into the property at an angle and covers the northeastern portion 
of the site, leaving an almost triangular shaped area, approximately 5,500 square feet in size as a 
remainder.  
 
The front of the lot faces south onto Terrace Avenue. Terrace Avenue is a mostly developed 
residential street. Other residences are to the west of the subject property, while the lots to the 
east are vacant. 
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A biological assessment prepared for the approved development shows a series of wetlands and a 
riparian area occurring on the neighboring Beachwood property. The report also found that 
California red-legged frogs are not likely to occur on the adjacent wetlands but that the San 
Francisco garter snake has the potential to occur on the Beachwood property and could cross the 
subject property. A biologist from California Department of Fish and Game found that California 
red-legged frogs could also occur on the adjacent property and cross the project site (Exhibit 11, 
Page 9). The riparian habitat is located approximately 200 feet from the site of the approved 
development. The closest mapped wetland is approximately 30 feet northeast of the subject 
property line and approximately 40 feet from the approved residential development and 
associated improvements.  
 
The City’s conditions of approval require the prevention of polluted stormwater discharge, 
installation of a habitat protection fence to prevent snakes and frogs from entering the project 
site, construction to take place between May and September to avoid sensitive frog and snake 
breeding season, and contractor education to minimize construction impacts to the California 
red-legged frog and the San Francisco garter snake.  
 
3.2 Substantial Issue Analysis 
 
Section 30603(b) (1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 
 The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an allegation that 

the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal 
program or the public access policies set forth in this division. 

 
The contentions raised in the appeal present potentially valid grounds for appeal in that they 
allege the project’s inconsistency with policies of the certified LCP. 
 
Public Resources Code Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless 
it determines: 
 
 With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal program, 

that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an appeal has been 
filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
The term substantial issue is not defined in the Coastal Act.  The Commission's regulations 
simply indicate that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no 
significant question" (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, section 13115(b).)  In previous decisions on 
appeals, the Commission has been guided by the following factors: 
 

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that 
the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the 
public access policies of the Coastal Act; 
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2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 
government; 

 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 

 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation 

of its LCP; and 
 

5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 

 
Even where the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing a petition for a writ of 
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its discretion and 
determines that the development as approved by the City presents substantial issue. 
 
Appellant’s Contentions 
 
The appellants contend that the approved development is inconsistent with the wetland 
protection policies of the City of Half Moon Bay’s certified LCP because it encroaches into the 
required minimum 100-foot buffer and there are feasible alternatives to siting the residence 
within the 100-foot wetland buffer zone. Specifically, the appellants contend:  
 

The house approved by the City is within 40 feet of the wetland, which does not 
meet the 100-foot minimum wetland setback requirement established in LUP 
Policy 3-11 and Zoning Code Section 18.38.080.D. Residential development is 
not a permitted use within the wetland buffer unless it has been demonstrated that 
there are no feasible alternatives to locating the development in the buffer zone. 
Thus, the approved development would be a permitted use pursuant to Section 
18.38.080.F of the Zoning Code if it has been proven that no feasible alternatives 
exist.  

 
The City staff analyzed two alternatives and prepared findings for approval for 
each: the applicant’s recent proposal that would comply with the wetland setback 
requirement; and the applicant’s original proposal (previously denied by the 
Planning Commission), that would site the residence within 40 feet of the 
wetland. City staff concluded that both alternatives were feasible, but the Planning 
Commission denied the alternative that would comply with setback requirement 
because it would require the City to approve variances to the front yard setback 
requirement and the maximum building envelope. Although it is possible to build 
a house that complies with the wetland setback, the Planning Commission 
concluded that granting variances was not feasible. Regardless, it appears that 
there is a feasible building site that would comply with the wetland setback and 
not require variances. Thus, the City has not adequately demonstrated that there 
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ds from significant adverse impacts because there is 
an alternative that would comply with the setback requirement. 

pplicable LCP Policies

are no feasible alternatives to siting the house within the wetland buffer. 
Therefore, the approval is inconsistent with the certified LCP requirements to set 
back development 100 feet from wetlands required by LUP Policy 3-11 and 
Section 18.38.080 of the Zoning Code. The project is also inconsistent with LUP 
Policy 3-3 that protects wetlan

 
A  

pplicable LUP Policies 

-1  Definition of Sensitive Habitats

 
A
 
3   

(a)    ats 
cially valuable and as those areas which meet one of the 

ing criteria… 

 

 
Define sensitive habitats as any area in which plant or animal life or their habit
are either rare or espe
follow

  
Such areas include riparian areas, wetlands, sand dunes, marine habitats, sea cliffs, 
and habitats supporting rare, endangered and unique species. [Emphasis added.] 

-3 Protection of Sensitive Habitats
 
3   

(a) ment which would have significant adverse 
 

Prohibit any land use and/or develop
impacts on Sensitive Habitat areas. 

(b)  
 

Development in areas adjacent to sensitive habitats shall be sited and designed to
prevent impacts that could significantly degrade the Sensitive Habitats. All uses 
shall be compatible with the maintenance of biologic productivity of such areas. 
[Emphasis added.] 

-11  Establishment of Buffer Zones
 
3   

(a)  
zones 50 feet outward for perennial streams and 30 feet outward for intermittent streams. 

(b)  r 
 bank edge for perennial streams and feet from the midpoint of 

intermittent streams. 

(c)  

 
On both sides of riparian corridors, from the limit of riparian vegetation extend buffer 

  
Where no riparian vegetation exists along both sides of riparian corridors, extend buffe
zones 50 feet from the

 
Along lakes, ponds, and other wet areas, extend buffer zones 100 feet from the high water 
point, except for man-made ponds and reservoirs used for agricultural purposes for which 
no buffer zone is designated. [Emphasis added.] 

-12  Permitted Uses in Buffer Zones
 
3   

(a) 
 

Within buffer zones, permit only the following uses: (1) uses permitted in riparian 
corridors, (2) structures on existing legal building sites, set back 20 feet from the limit of 
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riparian vegetation, only if no feasible alternative exists, and only if no other building site 
on the parcel exists, (3) crop growing and grazing consistent with Policy 3.9, (4) timberi
in “streamside corridors” as defined and controlled by State and County regulations for 
timber harvesting., and (5) no new parcels shall be created whose only building site is in
the buffer area except for parcels created in compliance with Policies 3.3, 3.4 and 3.5 if 
consistent with existing development in the area and if building sites are set back 20 feet
from the limit of riparian vegetation or if no vegetation 20 feet from the bank edge of a

ng 

 

 
 

perennial and 20 feet from the midpoint of an intermittent stream. [Emphasis added.] 

olicy 3-13 Performance Standards in Buffer Zone 

opriate 

-

ies that siltation imperils 
ontinued use of the pond for agricultural water storage and supply. 

 
P
 
Require uses permitted in buffer zones to: (1) minimize removal of vegetation, (2) conform to 
natural topography to minimize erosion potential, (3) make provisions to (e.g. catch basins) keep 
runoff and sedimentation from exceeding pre-development levels, (4) replant where appr
with native and non-invasive exotics, (5) prevent discharge of toxic substances, such as 
fertilizers and pesticides, into the riparian corridor, (6) remove vegetation in or adjacent to man
made agricultural ponds if the life of the pond is endangered, (7) allow dredging in man-made 
ponds if the San Mateo County Resource Conservation District certif
c
 
18.38.020  Coastal Resource Areas.  The Planning Director shall prepare and maintain maps of 
all designated Coastal Resource Areas within the City.  Coastal Resource Areas within the City 
are defined as follows: 

er Resources Overlay Map.  Areas considered to be sensitive habitats are listed 
below.

 
Sensitive Habitat 

 
A. Sensitive Habitat Areas.  Areas in which plant or animal life or their 

habitats are either rare or especially valuable, and/or as designated on the Habitat Areas 
and Wat

  

1. sand dunes 
2. marine habitats 
3. sea cliffs 
4.  riparian areas;  
5.  d marshes, lakes and ponds wetlands, coastal tidelands an

and adjacent shore habitats  
6.  

sident water-
coastal and off-shore areas containing breeding and/or
nesting sites or used by migratory and re
associated birds for resting and feeding 

7.
ife, and existing game or wildlife refuges 

areas used for scientific study and research concerning 
fish and wildl
and reserves 

8.  
ies defined by the State Fish 

  

habitats containing or supporting unique species or any
rare and endangered spec
and Game Commission

9. rocky intertidal zones 
10.  community associated with coastal bluffs 

and gullies 
coastal scrub

 - 10 - 



A-2-HMB-07-021 (Gale) 
Substantial Issue and De Novo Staff Report 
 

… 
 

 extreme 
of spring tides, nor vernally wet areas where the soils are not hydric. 

… 
 

8.38.075  Riparian Corridors and Buffer Zones

 
 

E. Wetlands. As defined by the US Fish and Wildlife Service, a wetland is an 
area where the water table is at, near, or above the land surface long enough to bring 
about the formation of hydric soils or to support the growth of plants which normally are 
found to grow in water or wet ground.  Such wetlands can include mud flats (barren of 
vegetation), marshes, and swamps.  Such wetlands can be either fresh or saltwater, along 
streams (riparian), in tidally influenced areas (near the ocean and usually below extreme 
high water of spring tides), marginal to lakes, ponds, and man-made impoundments.  
Wetlands do not include areas which in normal rainfall years are permanently submerged 
(streams, lakes, ponds, and impoundments), nor marine or estuarine areas below
low water 

 

1 . 
 

 in this Chapter, within 
Riparian Corridors, only the following uses shall be permitted: 

 
. Education and research;  

2.  d Game Code and 
Title 14 of the California Administrative Code;  

. Fish and wildlife management activities;  

. Trails and scenic overlooks on public land(s);  

. Necessary water supply projects;  

. Restoration of riparian vegetation. 

B. Permitted Uses, where no feasible or practical alternative exists: 
 

ed that non-stream-dependent 

2. 

ecessary for public safety or to protect existing 

n supports are not in significant conflict with corridor 

aintenance of roadways or road 
crossings;  

A. Permitted Uses.  Except as may be specified

1
 

Consumptive uses as provided for in the Fish an

 
3
 
4
 
5
 
6
 

1. Stream-dependent aquaculture provid
facilities locate outside of corridor;  

 
Flood control projects where no other method for protecting 
existing structures in the flood plain is feasible and where such 
protection is n
development;  

 
Bridges whe3. 
resources;  

 
4. Pipelines and storm water runoff facilities;  
 

Improvement, repair, or m5. 
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6. tation is 
removed, and no soil is allowed to enter stream channels 

. Standards. Development shall be designed and constructed so as to 
ensure:  

. That the removal of vegetation is minimized;  

2.  
temporary vegetation or mulching is used to protect critical areas;  

3. nimized by 
appropriately grading and replanting modified areas;  

4. tive or non-invasive exotic plant species are 
used for replanting;  

5. mous fish 
as specified by the State Department of Fish and Game;  

6. of waste water discharges and 
entrainment are minimized;  

7. 
with surface and subsurface water flows are 

prevented;  

. That waste water reclamation is encouraged;  

9. tation buffer areas which protect riparian habitats 
tained;  

10. That any alteration of natural streams is minimized. 
 

 

E. Permitted Uses within Riparian Buffer Zones: 
 

. Uses permitted in riparian corridors;  

2. 
is removed and no soil is allowed to enter stream 

channels;  

3.  controlled by 
State and County regulations for timber harvesting. 

itted Uses within Riparian Buffer Zones, where no feasible 

 
Agricultural uses, provided no existing riparian vege

 
C

 
1
 

That land exposure during construction is minimized and that

 
That erosion, sedimentation, and runoff is mi

 
That only adapted na

 
That sufficient passage is provided for native and anadro

 
That any adverse effects 

 
That any depletion of groundwater supplies and substantial 
interference 

 
8
 

That natural vege
are main

  

…
 

1
 

Crop growing and grazing, provided no existing riparian 
vegetation 

 
Timbering in "stream side corridors" as defined and

 
F. Perm

alternative exists: 
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1. The construction of new structures on existing legal building sites, 
set back 20 feet from the limit of riparian vegetation, only if no 
other building site on the parcel exists;  

 
2. The creation of new parcels only if the only building sites available 

are those within in buffer area, if the proposed parcels are 
consistent with existing development in the area, and if the 
building sites are set back 20 feet from the limit of riparian 
vegetation, or if there is no vegetation, 20 feet from the bank edge 
of a perennial stream or 20 feet from the midpoint of an 
intermittent stream. [Emphasis added.] 

 
 

G. Development Standards within Riparian Buffer Zones. Development shall 
be designed and constructed so as to ensure:  

 
1. That the removal of vegetation is minimized; 
 
2. That development conforms to natural topography and that erosion 

potential is minimized; 
 
3. That provisions have been made to (i.e. catch basins) keep runoff 

and sedimentation from exceeding pre-development levels; 
 
4.  That native and non-invasive exotic vegetation is used for 

replanting, where appropriate; 
 
5. That any discharge of toxic substances, such as fertilizers and 

pesticides, into the riparian corridor is prevented; 
 
6. That vegetation in or adjacent to man-made agricultural ponds is 

removed if the life of the pond is endangered;  
 
7. That dredging in or adjacent to man-made ponds is allowed if the 

San Mateo County Resource Conservation District, or any similar 
or successor agency or entity, certifies that siltation imperils 
continued use of the pond for agricultural water storage and 
supply. 

  … 
 

18.38.080  Wetlands.
 

A. Permitted Uses:  
 

1. Education and research;  
 
2. Passive recreation such as bird-watching;  
 
3. Fish and wildlife management activities. 

 
B. Permitted Uses with approval of a Use Permit: 
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1. Commercial mariculture where no alteration of the wetland is 
necessary;  

 
2. Bridges;  
 
3. Pipelines and storm water runoff facilities;  
 
4. Improvement, repair or maintenance of roadways. 

 
C. Standards.  The Riparian Corridor Standards listed in this Chapter shall 

apply to Wetlands. 
 
D. Wetlands Buffer Zone.  The minimum buffer surrounding lakes, ponds, 

and marshes shall be 100 feet, measured from the high water point, except that no buffer 
is required for man-made ponds and reservoirs used for agricultural purposes.   

 
E. Permitted Uses within Wetlands Buffer Zones.  The Riparian Buffer Zone 

Uses listed in this Title shall apply to Wetlands Buffer Zones. 
 
F. Permitted Uses within Wetlands Buffer Zones, where no feasible 

alternative exists.  The Riparian Buffer Zone Uses listed under this Title shall apply to 
Wetlands Buffer Zones. 

 
G. Development Standards within Wetlands Buffer Zones. The Riparian 

Buffer Development Standards listed under this Title shall apply to Wetlands Buffer 
Zones. 

 
H. Findings for Development within Wetlands Buffer Zones.  The following 

Findings shall be supported by the contents of the required Biologic Report:
 
1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the 

property; 
 
2. That the project is necessary for the proper design and function of 

some permitted or existing activity on the property; 
 
3. That the project will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to other property in the area in which the project is 
located; 

 
4. That the project will not significantly reduce or adversely impact 

the sensitive habitat, or there is no feasible alternative which would 
be less damaging to the environment;

 
5. That the project is in accordance with the purpose of this Chapter 

and with the objectives of the L.C.P. Land Use Plan; 
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6. That development on a property, which has its only building site 
located in the buffer area, maintains a 20-foot buffer from the outer 
edge of any wetland. [Emphasis added.] 

 
Discussion 
 
LUP Policy 3-11 and Section 18.38.080 D of the Zoning Code require a minimum 100-foot 
buffer around wetlands.  LUP Policy 3-12 and Section 18.30.080.F of the Zoning Code, 
referencing Section 18.38.075F (uses and development standards for riparian corridors and 
buffer zones), allow structures on existing legal building sites, set back 20 feet from the limit of 
the wetland, only if no feasible alternative exists and no other building site on the parcel exists. 
LUP Policy 3-3 requires development adjacent to sensitive habitats to be sited and designed to 
prevent impacts that could significantly degrade the sensitive habitats and be compatible with the 
maintenance of biologic productivity of the sensitive habitat.  In addition, Section 18.38.080.G, 
referencing Section 18.38.075.G, enumerates the development standards for development within 
wetland buffer zones including minimizing vegetation removal, erosion, and prevention of toxic 
discharge into the wetland. Therefore, in order for residential development within a wetland 
buffer to be consistent with the LCP provisions, there needs to be substantial evidence 
demonstrating that (1) no feasible alternatives exist, (2) no other building site on the parcels 
exist, (3) the development meets the standards set forth in Section 18.38.080.G of the Zoning 
Code, and (4) the development is sited and designed to prevent significant adverse impacts to the 
sensitive wetland habitat and is compatible with the maintenance of biologic productivity of the 
wetland. 
 
The appellant’s main contention is that the approved development is not consistent with the LCP 
because feasible alternatives exist. The appellants contend that while the Planning Commission 
concluded that the applicant’s proposal for a two-story house located outside of the 100-foot 
buffer zone was not feasible, the City’s record contains evidence that supports finding of 
approval for the applicant’s proposal of a two-story home outside of the wetland buffer, 
including evidence to support approval of the variances requested by the applicant, and as such, 
there is evidence that the applicant’s proposed two story house outside of the buffer zone is 
feasible. The appellants also contend that other feasible alternatives for siting the house outside 
of the 100-foot buffer that would not require variances also exist. The appellants further contend 
that because feasible alternatives exist, the approved development would not be sited and 
designed to prevent significant adverse impacts to the sensitive wetland habitat.  
 
Feasible Alternatives without Variances 
 
The appellants contend that feasible alternatives that would not require City approval of 
variances exist.  
 
When the City’s Planning Commission in 2005 originally denied the approved development 
currently on appeal to the Commission, an exhibit was prepared to support the denial findings 
that shows that a residence that would be outside of the 100-foot wetland buffer and meet all of 
the applicable development standards including setbacks and maximum building envelope 
requirements, was feasible. City staff calculated that even with the constraints of the wetland 
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buffer, the applicant would still be able to construct a two-story house of approximately 2,700 
square feet or a one-story house of approximately 1,600 square feet (Exhibit 8).  
 
The City’s 2007 findings of approval do not address the feasibility of alternatives that do not 
require variances, only the infeasibility of the applicant’s proposal for a two story house that 
would be located outside of the buffer. However, as shown in Exhibit 8, there is evidence 
indicating that a feasible alternative exists for siting the house outside of the 100-foot buffer that 
would not require a variance.   
 
Because feasible alternatives that would meet the wetland buffer requirements of the LCP exist, 
including a house that would not require variances as generally depicted in Exhibit 8, the 
Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue of conformance of the approved 
development with the wetland buffer and wetland protection policies of the City’s certified LCP.  
 
Feasible Alternative Originally Proposed by the Applicant 
 
In addition to the existence of feasible alternatives located outside the 100-foot buffer that would 
not require the approval of variances, the applicant originally proposed a feasible, two-story 
alternative. As discussed in the Project Background section above, the application that the City’s 
Planning Commission reviewed was for a two-story house outside of the 100-foot wetland 
buffer. The development approved by the City is for a one-story house located within the 100-
foot wetland buffer. The City’s findings of approval for the residential development located 
within the 100-foot wetland buffer state: 
 

The project is a modest one-story building that does not have any other place on 
the site to be placed due to setback restrictions. A different two-story design 
without a recreational backyard and the requirement for approval of two 
Variances would not be feasible to meet common project objectives for R-1-B-1 
zoned parcels of approximately 8,000 square feet due to these restrictions. Since 
the only site would require approval of Variances that would create an 
inconsistent neighborhood character, there is no feasible alternative.  

 
The City concludes that the two-story design located outside of the 100-foot wetland buffer is 
not feasible because it would not have a recreational backyard, and it would require approval of 
variances that would create an inconsistent neighborhood character and as such would not meet 
the common project objectives for R-1-B-1 zoned parcels.  
 
The City’s LCP does not contain a definition of feasibility. Under Coastal Action Section 30108, 
feasible is defined as  
 

…capable of being accomplished in a successful manner within a reasonable period of 
time, taking into account economic, environmental, social, and technological factors. 

 
Taking into consideration the above factors in the Coastal Act’s definition for feasible, because 
the applicant had applied for the two-story house that would be sited outside of the 100-foot 
wetland buffer zone, the applicant had reasonable expectation that the house could be 
constructed within a reasonable period of time, within a budget typical for residential 
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development, that would respect the wetland protection policies, and could be accomplished with 
existing technology. In other words, the applicant applied for the two-story house because he had 
determined that it was feasible.  
 
On the other hand, the City’s finding that the proposal for a two-story home is infeasible takes 
into consideration the lack of a recreational backyard and the requirement for approval of 
variances that it believes would result in a development incompatible with neighborhood 
character. However, whether or not a house would have a recreational backyard is not 
determinative of feasibility, and findings to approve the variances could be made without 
resulting in development that would be out of character with the surrounding areas. 
 
The applicant originally requested two variances for the proposed two-story house design that 
would be located outside the 100-foot wetland buffer, one to reduce the front setback by five feet 
from the required 25 feet to 20 feet and, and another to encroach into the building envelope.  The 
Planning Commission concluded that such variances could not be approved consistent with the 
visual protection policies of the LCP.  
 
The City’s visual protection standards mainly address development that would be located in 
sensitive visual resource areas such as designated scenic corridors or areas that provide views of 
the ocean or are visible from Highway 1 and 92. Since the applicant’s property is located on a 
residential street east of Highway 1 and is not visible from any main public roads,  the visual 
protection policies in the LCP that would be applicable to the development would be Section 
30251 of the Coastal Act, which is incorporated into the LCP and which requires development to 
be visually compatible with the character of the surrounding areas, as well as Section 
18.37.010.E of the Zoning Code that allows development only when it is visually compatible 
with the character of the surrounding area.  
 
The area surrounding the project site consists of detached single-family residences on standard, 
rectangular lots and some vacant residential lots. The houses on Terrace Avenue vary in 
architectural style, with no consistent character for the houses (Exhibit 6). A review of recently 
approved homes on Terrace Avenue shows that homes range from approximately 2,000 to 3,500 
square feet in size and are either one story or two stories.  
 
The two-story home proposed by the applicant that would be located outside of the 100-foot 
wetland buffer zone would be two-stories, 27.5 feet in height (maximum allowable is 28 feet for 
two stories), and 3,364 square feet in area. This design falls within the range of the sizes of the 
houses located on Terrace Avenue. Granting the variances would mean that the house would be 
located 5 feet closer to the sidewalk than other houses on the street and that its western portion 
would protrude into the three-dimensional building envelope prescribed by Section 18.06.040.G 
of the Zoning Code. However, the two-story house design would not be incompatible with the 
character of the surrounding area because it would be comparable in terms of height, size, and 
bulk to other homes on Terrace Avenue, and it would not have any architectural features or 
flourishes that would make the house standout or attract unusual amounts of attention (Exhibit 4, 
Page 1). As such, it appears that if the City were to grant the variances, the resulting residential 
development which would be located outside of the required minimum wetland setback area 
would not be visually incompatible with the residential development in the surrounding area.  
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In addition, the City’s Architectural Review Committee granted approval for the two-story house 
design and the City staff report for the March 22, 2007 Planning Commission contained findings 
of consistency of the two-story house design with the visual resources protection policies of the 
LCP.  
 
Moreover, not only would granting of the variances result in development compatible with the 
character of the surrounding area, but due to the location of the wetland adjacent to the subject 
property, there is a specific basis to support the City’s  approval of variances at the subject site.  
 
Section 18.23.010 of the Zoning Code states that a variance could be granted “when such 
variance will not be contrary to the intent of this Title, nor to the public interest, safety, health 
and welfare, where due to special considerations or exceptional characteristics of the property or 
its location or surroundings, a literal enforcement of this Title would result in practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardship.”  
 
The location of the wetland adjacent to the subject property and the resulting buffer zone on the 
property constitute exceptional characteristics of the property, its location, and surroundings that 
would result in practical difficulties if the applicant were to a standard shaped home like those on 
the neighboring property. The requested variance is for development standards applicable to 
residential development standards in Chapter 18.06 of the Zoning Code. Because the variances 
would allow the development of a two-story single family home consistent with the wetland 
protection policies in the LCP, the resulting development would not be contrary to the intent of 
Chapter 18.06 that provides for establishment of residential zones in the City and orderly 
development within the residential zoning district. The requested variance would also not be 
contrary to the public interest because it is for the purposes of siting the house outside of the 
wetland buffer zone in order to protect a public resource, the wetland. Furthermore, the overall 
design of the house was approved by the Architectural Review Committee as consistent with the 
architectural review standards that protect visual resources and neighborhood character. In terms 
of public safety, health, and welfare, the variance to front setback and maximum building 
envelope standards would not result in a house that encroaches onto any public property and as 
such would not pose any public safety, health and welfare risks. In addition, there are no limits in 
the Variance Ordinance on how many variances could be granted.  As such, the record contains 
adequate evidence to support approval findings for the variances requested by the applicant to 
the front setback and maximum building envelope standards.  
 
Moreover, the March 22, 2007 City staff report contains the findings for variances which further 
support the approvability of the variances. The City Planning Commission staff report states:  
 

Exceptional Circumstances – That there are exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building, or use referred to in 
the application which circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to the 
land, building and/or uses in the same district. 
 
Planning Commission Findings:  The project is located near seasonal wetlands 
that have a coastal resource buffer zone which has dramatically reduces the size 
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of the building site.  The buffer zone accounts for almost half of the parcel 
requiring that the building move towards the front portion of the property; 
therefore, reducing the front setback by five feet, encroaching into the front 
building envelope, and providing minimal building envelope encroachments on 
the east and west sides.  The extraordinary circumstance that the buffer zone has 
imposed on this lot, as shown with the denial of PDP-86-03, allows for the 
Planning Commission to make the necessary findings to approve the variance for 
the front setback and maximum building envelope encroachments. 
 
Preservation and Enjoyment – That the granting of the application is necessary 
for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights of the petitioner. 
 
Planning Commission Findings:  The property owner has already lost most of the 
usable rear yard area other than for wetland buffer permitted uses, in order to 
maintain a buffer to nearby coastal resources.  Allowing the residence to have a 
20-foot front setback instead of the required 25-foot setback will still keep the 
design placement similar to the neighboring residence.  Without a Variance to the 
front setback and building envelope in the front and sides the design of the house 
would be very narrow and may provide trouble in creating functional space on the 
second story and possibly the first story of the residence further reducing the 
livable space. 
 
Health and Safety – That the granting of such application will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, materially affect adversely the health or 
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the 
applicant, and will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 
 
Planning Commission Findings:  The front yard encroachment into the building 
envelope will only restrict natural light into the public right of way slightly more 
than what is permitted.  Although the building envelope encroachments on the 
side do not meet the exact language of the code they do meet the intent.  The 
building envelope encroachment on the west side is no more than 15 horizontal 
feet and the only encroaching feature east side is the eave.  Due to the buffer zone 
restrictions on this site a Variance to the building envelope standards and the 
reduction of the front yard setback from 25 to 20 feet in will not be detrimental to 
the health or safety of people working of residing in the area. 

 
For the above reasons, the coastal development application submitted to the City by the applicant 
for the two-story house design that would be located outside the wetland buffer zone is a feasible 
alternative. As such, the Commission finds the appeal raises a substantial issue of conformance 
of the approved development located within the 100-foot wetland buffer with the wetland 
protection policies of the certified LCP.   
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Development Adjacent to Sensitive Habitats 
 
The appellants also contend that because feasible alternatives exist, the approved development is 
inconsistent with LUP Policy 3-3 that requires development adjacent to sensitive habitats to be 
sited and designed to prevent impacts that would significantly degrade the habitat.  
 
The wetland buffer requirement in the LCP is designed to prevent impacts on wetlands by 
locating development a minimum of 100 feet away from wetlands. Ecologically, a buffer 
is a transition zone between one type of habitat and another. Buffers provide an area of 
refuge for plants and animals between their normal or preferred habitat and human 
activities. Buffers also serve to lessen the impacts caused by paved area runoff, landscape 
fertilizing, and spills of other household hazardous materials that could severely reduce a 
wetland’s ecological value and the quality of the water flowing outward or downward 
into surface or sub-surface waters. Residential development encroaching into a wetland 
buffer would increase disturbances to wildlife using the wetland and the buffer areas and 
cause increased sedimentation and pollution of the wetland.  
 
The biological assessment found that San Francisco garter snake, a federal and state 
endangered species, could occur in the wetlands adjacent to the property. In addition, 
Dave Johnston from the CDFG states that California red-legged frogs, a federally 
threatened species, could also occur.  Because the approved residential development is 
sited 40 feet from the wetland, it would increase the risks of disturbance to the San 
Francisco garter snake and California red-legged frogs by increasing noise and lighting. 
In addition, because natural vegetation within the 100-foot buffer would be replaced by 
residential development, the physical and chemical filtration functions of the buffer 
would be reduced, and as a result, more polluted runoff from the development could enter 
into the wetland increasing pollution and sedimentation of the wetland. Additionally, use 
of fertilizers and pesticides to maintain the landscaped rear yard within the buffer zone 
would increase the pollution of the wetland by those chemicals and also adversely affect 
health and survival of San Francisco garter snakes and California red-legged frogs that 
use the wetland and the buffer zone. Furthermore, exotic invasive species used for 
landscaping could also invade the wetland and replace the native wetland vegetation, 
resulting in degradation of the wetland and disruption of its biological productivity. As 
such, the approved development would have a significant adverse impact by contributing 
to the degradation of the wetland and the wildlife habitat and the water quality in the 
wetland. The approved development therefore does not maintain the biological 
productivity of the sensitive wetland habitat.  
 
The biological assessment concludes that the residential development within the buffer zone 
would not result in adverse impacts: 
  

Wetlands A [closest the approved development] and B offer some habitat value 
for wildlife species. However, since these features are relatively small, support 
seasonal hydrology and a limited suite of hydrophytes and a simplistic vegetative 
cover, they are regarded as providing limited habitat for wildlife species. As 
stated above, the potential for California red-legged frogs and/or San Francisco 

 - 20 - 



A-2-HMB-07-021 (Gale) 
Substantial Issue and De Novo Staff Report 
 

garter snakes occur on the adjacent Beachwood property is not likely. For these 
reasons, Wetlands A and B are limited in their functions and values. 
 
Water quality of the seasonal wetlands post construction will not be adversely 
affected by the proposed project due to the overall distance as well as the 
preservation of grassy areas, between the proposed home and the wetlands… 
In addition, the overall surface hydrology is driven by a gentle east to west 
gradient whereas the proposed home will be located southwest of the seasonal 
wetlands, thus making in unlikely that the site runoff would flow northeast 
towards the wetlands. Regardless, from the northern edge of the property line, 
northwards towards Wetland A, there exists a broad expanse of non-native 
herbaceous habitat. These grassy areas will ensure that adequate bio-filtration of 
any site runoff will occur prior to it reaching Wetland A… 
 
For the above reasons, although a portion of the property occurs with[in] the 100-
foot wetland buffer zone, it is our professional opinion that the proposed project 
will not adversely affect the functions and values of Wetlands A and B. 

 
The biological assessment’s conclusion that development within the buffer would not 
result in significant adverse impacts is based on the assumption that the wetlands are 
limited in their functions and values because of their size and because California red-
legged frogs and San Francisco garter snakes are not likely to occur. As stated above, 
however, a CDFG biologist has stated that the species could cross the site. Also, the 
assessment determines that the remaining buffer is adequate to filter any runoff from the 
site, but does not address how the biofiltration functions of the buffer would be decreased 
compared to a feasible development alternative that would not encroach into the buffer. 
Moreover, the assessment does not address the full suite of impacts from the residential 
development such as noise, lighting, use of fertilizers and pesticides and exotic invasive 
landscaping plants.  
 
In summary, because the approved development would result in significant adverse 
impacts that would contribute to the degradation of the wetland and the sensitive species 
located in and around the wetland, and because there is evidence that feasible alternatives 
which would avoid impacts exist, the appeal raises a substantial issue of conformity of 
the approved development with the sensitive habitat protection policies of the LCP.  
 
3.3 Conclusion—Substantial Issue 
 
Applying the factors listed in section 3.2 above further clarifies that the appeal raises substantial 
issue with respect to the conformity of the approved development with the policies of the Half 
Moon Bay LCP. 
 
Regarding the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the 
development is consistent with the certified LCP, the City’s findings for approval of the local 
CDP state that the approved project conforms to the policies of the LCP concerning wetland 
protection and wetland buffer requirements because the alternative that would require variances 

 - 21 - 



A-2-HMB-07-021 (Gale) 
Substantial Issue and De Novo Staff Report 
 
would result in a development incompatible with neighbor character and that there are no 
feasible alternatives but to locate the development within the wetland buffer zone. As discussed 
above, there is evidence that the alternative proposed by the applicant in November 2006 
consisting of a two-story house outside of the 100-foot wetland buffer is feasible because 
findings to approve the variance could be made and the resulting development would not be 
incompatible with the character of the surrounding residential development. Further, Exhibit 8 
also provides evidence that feasible alternatives exist that would not require variances. As such, 
there is a lack of factual and legal support for the City’s finding that there are no feasible 
alternatives but to locate the development within the 100-foot wetland buffer. In addition, 
because there are feasible alternatives to locating the development within the 100-foot wetland 
buffer zone, this is a lack of factual and legal support for the City’s finding that the approved 
development is sited and designed to prevent significant adverse impacts to the sensitive wetland 
habitat.  
 
Regarding the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision, the approved 
development is located within 40 feet of the wetland on a neighboring property. Wetlands are 
defined as sensitive habitats under the LCP. The biological assessment states that San Francisco 
garter snakes could also occur on the wetlands. As such, biological resources in the wetland, 
adjacent to the approved development, are significant.  
 
Regarding the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of 
its LCP, as discussed above, the City determined there are no feasible alternatives but to site the 
approved development in the wetland buffer zone even though there is evidence to the contrary. 
This finding and decision could lead the City to interpret the LCP similarly when other 
development proposals adjacent to wetlands are before the City’s review. In addition, there are 
other vacant lots on Terrace Avenue where portion of the lots are located within the wetland 
buffer. Because of the approved development, development on those lots that encroach into the 
required minimum wetland setback could also be approved without adequate findings that no 
alternatives exist. As such, the City’s action on the approved development has precedential value 
for the City’s future interpretation and implementation of its LCP.  
 
Therefore, in conclusion, the Commission finds that the appeal does raise a substantial issue 
concerning the consistency of the approved development located within the 100-foot buffer with 
the policies of the Half Moon Bay LCP regarding the protection of sensitive habitats.  
 
PART II - DE NOVO ACTION ON APPEAL 
 
PROCEDURE 
Unless the Commission finds that a locally approved coastal development permit raises No 
Substantial Issue with respect to the policies of the certified LCP, the Commission must consider 
the merits of the proposed project de novo.  The Commission may approve, approve with 
conditions (including conditions different than those imposed by the City of Half Moon Bay), or 
deny the application. 
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4.0 STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOR DE NOVO REVIEW 
 
MOTION 

I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit Application No. A-2-
HMB-07-021 for the development proposed by the applicant. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF DENIAL 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in denial of the permit and 
adoption of the following resolution and findings.  The motion passes only by affirmative vote of 
a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO DENY THE PERMIT 
The Commission hereby denies a coastal development permit for the proposed development on 
the ground that the development will not conform to the policies of the City of Half Moon Bay 
certified Local Coastal Program.  Approval of the permit would not comply with the California 
Environmental Quality Act because there are feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that 
would substantially lessen the significant adverse impacts of the development on the 
environment. 
 
5.0 FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS FOR DE NOVO 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares as follows: 
 
INCORPORATION OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE FINDINGS 
The Commission hereby incorporates by reference the Substantial Issue Findings above as if set 
forth here in full. 
 
5.1 Project Description for De Novo 
 
As indicated in the Local Government Action section above, the application submitted to the 
City by Mr. Gale was for a two-story, 3,364 square-foot house that would be located outside of 
the 100-foot wetland buffer zone as show in Exhibit 3. For the purposes of de novo review, the 
applicant has amended his project description, as shown in Exhibit 9, Page 2, and proposes a 
single-story manufactured house and associated improvements that would instead be located 40 
feet from the closest wetland on the neighboring Beachwood property.   
 
5.2 LCP Consistency Analysis 
 
LUP Policy 3-11 and Section 18.38.080 D of the Zoning Code require a minimum 100-foot 
buffer around wetland. LUP Policy 3-12 and Section 18.30.080.F of the Zoning Code, 
referencing Section 18.38.075F (uses and development standards for riparian corridors and 
buffer zones), allows structures on existing legal building sites, set back 20 feet from the limit of 
the wetland, only if no feasible alternative exists, and only if no other building site on the parcel 
exists. LUP Policy 3-3 requires development adjacent to sensitive habitats to be sited and 
designed to prevent impacts that could significantly degrade the sensitive habitats and be 
compatible with the maintenance of biologic productivity of the sensitive wetland habitat.   In 
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addition, Section 18.38.080.G, referencing Section 18.38.075.G, enumerates the development 
standards for development within wetland buffer zones including minimizing vegetation 
removal, erosion, and prevention of toxic discharge into the wetland. Therefore, in order for 
residential development within a wetland buffer to be consistent with the LCP provisions, there 
needs to be substantial evidence demonstrating that (1) no feasible alternatives exist, (2) no other 
building site on the parcels exist, (3) the development meets the standards set forth in Section 
18.38.080.G of the Zoning Code and (4) the development is sited and designed to prevent 
significant adverse impacts to the sensitive wetland habitat and is compatible with the 
maintenance of biologic productivity of the wetland. The development must pass all four tests in 
order to be consistent with the wetland protection provisions of the LCP. If there are feasible 
alternatives, other building sites on the parcel, or if the development would result in significant 
adverse impacts to the sensitive wetland habitats, then the proposed development within a 
wetland buffer would be inconsistent with the wetland protection policies of the certified LCP.   
 
Availability of Feasible Alternatives 
 
The subject property is 107 feet long and 75 feet wide. The wetland buffer extends into the 
property at an angle and covers the northeastern portion of the site, leaving an almost triangular 
shaped area, approximately 5,500 square feet size, in the southwestern portion of the lot 
available for development.  
 
City staff performed an analysis in 2005 when the City initially evaluated and denied the 
proposed development finding that it was feasible for a two-story house approximately 2,700 
square feet or a single-story home approximately 1,600 feet to be constructed within the 
available building envelope outside of the 100-foot wetland buffer area. 
 
The applicant argues that the above alternative could only be accomplished with a house built on 
site and not with a manufactured home, which is the only kind he could afford. The applicant 
states that in order to have a house that has three bedrooms and office to meet his family needs, 
he could only afford a manufactured home, and that given the dimensional constraints of 
manufactured homes, i.e. they come in only certain pre-determined widths and heights, that it 
was not possible to fit a manufactured home into the building envelope outside the 100-foot 
wetland buffer and still meet the required development standards. The only alternative 
acceptable to the applicant is a relatively lower cost manufactured home that would have three 
bedrooms, an office, and developed rear yard (Exhibit 9). 
 
However, what the applicant is willing to accept in terms of the size and amenities of the house 
and cost does not determine feasibility.  
 
The applicant owns a legal lot in an R-1-B-2, single family residential zoned area, within the 
City of Half Moon Bay which has a certified LCP. 
 
Under Coastal Action Section 30108 feasible is defined as  
 

…capable of being accomplished in a successful manner within a reasonable period of 
time, taking into account economic, environmental, social, and technological factors. 
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As such, the evaluation of the feasibility of alternatives should address the construction of a 
single-family residence, consistent with the wetland protection policies of the LCP, within a 
reasonable period of time, taking into account economic, environmental, social, and 
technological factors.   
 
Taking into consideration the above factors and given that there is room within the development 
envelope outside of the 100-foot wetland buffer to accommodate an approximately 2,700 square-
foot residence, the construction of a home on the site that would meet the minimum wetland 
setback requirements and residential development standards in the LCP is feasible. The majority 
of homes constructed in the City on residentially zoned lots are not prefabricated manufactured 
homes transported for installation on site, but rather homes constructed on site. There is no 
evidence that a single-family residence on the site could not be constructed within a reasonable 
period of time, at a cost comparable to other single-family residences in the area, meeting the 
coastal resource protection policies of the LCP, and being accomplished using current 
construction technology. It can be reasonably assumed that it would not be cost-prohibitive to 
most of the people who wish to develop a single-family residence in Half Moon Bay. As such, 
the alternative is feasible even though the applicant finds it undesirable.  
 
In addition, there are also manufactured homes that could fit into the available building envelope 
outside of the wetland buffer zone while meeting the applicable development standards. Through 
internet research, Commission staff found a 26’x40’, 1,074 square feet, three bedroom, two 
bathroom manufactured home for sale which would fit within the building envelope outside of 
the wetland buffer and meet applicable residential development standards including setbacks and 
maximum building envelope (Exhibit 8, Pages 2 and 3).  
 
The applicant may assert that while this home would be affordable, it would not meet his 
family’s needs for three bedrooms and an office. Again, however, feasibility of the alternatives is 
not based on what the applicant is willing to accept in terms of size and amenities. Instead, the 
feasibility of alternatives analyzes whether a single-family home could be constructed, consistent 
with the wetland protection policies, within a reasonable period of time, taking into account 
economic, environmental, social, and technological factors. There is no evidence indicating that 
a smaller manufactured home could not be constructed within a reasonable amount time, at a cost 
typical for this type of home, which would respect the minimum wetland setback requirements 
and be accomplished with existing technology. The above referenced manufactured home would 
fit within the development envelope and would meet the applicable development standards, and 
as such is a feasible alternative.  
 
In addition, the two-story home outside the 100-foot buffer that Mr. Gale applied to the City for 
in November 2006 is also feasible, as discussed in the substantial issues analysis, because while 
the development would require variances, adequate findings could be made to support the 
approval of the variances, and the resulting development would not be visually incompatible 
with character of the residential development in the surrounding area.  
 
The Commission finds that because there are feasible alternatives to siting the proposed 
development within a wetland buffer, the proposed development is inconsistent with LUP 
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Policies 3-11, 3-12, and Section 18.38.080 of the Zoning Code in the City’s certified LCP. The 
proposed development therefore must be denied.  
 
Other Building Sites 
 
In order for the proposed development to be consistent with the LCP, not only does the applicant 
need to demonstrate that no feasible alternatives exist, but also no other building site on the 
parcel exists. As discussed above, areas on the parcel outside of the buffer zone is approximately 
5,500 square feet in size, and within that area, a two-story single family home approximately 
2,700 square feet, which would meet the applicable development standards could be 
accommodated. Therefore, because there is another building site on the parcel, the proposed 
development is not consistent with the LUP Policy 3-11 and Section 18.38.080 of the Zoning 
Code in the certified LCP.  The proposed development therefore must be denied.  
 
Development adjacent to Sensitive Habitat 
 
LUP Policy 3-3 requires development adjacent to sensitive habitats to be sited and 
designed to prevent significant adverse impacts and to be compatible with maintenance of 
biological productivity of the habitat. The proposed development would be located within 
the minimum 100-foot wetland buffer zone, approximately 40-feet away from the nearest 
wetland. Ecologically, a buffer is a transition zone between one type of habitat and 
another. Buffers provide an area of refuge for plants and animals between their normal or 
preferred habitat and human activities. Buffers also serve to lessen the impacts caused by 
paved area runoff, landscape fertilizing, and spills of other household hazardous materials 
that could severely reduce a wetland’s ecological value and the quality of the water 
flowing outward or downward into surface or sub-surface waters. Residential 
development encroaching into a wetland buffer would increase disturbances to wildlife 
using the wetland and the buffer areas and cause increased sedimentation and pollution of 
the wetland.  
 
The biological assessment found that San Francisco garter snakes, a federal and state 
endangered species, could occur in the wetlands adjacent to the property. In addition, 
Dave Johnston from the CDFG states that California red-legged frogs, a federally 
threatened species, could also occur.  Because the proposed residential development 
would be sited as close at 40 feet to the adjacent wetland, the proposed development 
would increase the risks of disturbance to the San Francisco garter snake and California 
red-legged frogs by increasing noise and lighting. In addition, because natural vegetation 
within the 100-foot buffer would be replaced by residential development, the physical 
and chemical filtration functions of the buffer would be reduced, and as a result, more 
polluted runoff from the development could enter into the wetland increasing pollution 
and sedimentation of the wetland. Additionally, use of fertilizers and pesticides to 
maintain the landscaped rear yard within the buffer zone would increase the pollution of 
the wetland by those chemicals and also adversely affect the health and survival of San 
Francisco garter snakes and California red-legged frogs that use the wetland and the 
buffer zone. Furthermore, exotic invasive species used for landscaping could also invade 
the wetland and replace the native wetland vegetation, resulting in degradation of the 
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wetland and disruption of its biological productivity. As such, the proposed development 
would have a significant adverse impact on the wetland by contributing to the 
degradation of the wetland and the wildlife habitat and water quality in the wetland. The 
proposed development therefore would not maintain the biological productivity of the 
sensitive wetland habitat.  
 
The biological assessment concludes that the residential development within the buffer zone 
would not result in adverse impacts: 
  

Wetlands A [closest the approved development] and B offer some habitat value 
for wildlife species. However, since these features are relatively small, support 
seasonal hydrology and a limited suite of hydrophytes and a simplistic vegetative 
cover, they are regarded as providing limited habitat for wildlife species. As 
stated above, the potential for California red-legged frogs and/or San Francisco 
garter snakes occur on the adjacent Beachwood property is not likely. For these 
reasons, Wetlands A and B are limited in their functions and values. 
 
Water quality of the seasonal wetlands post construction will not be adversely 
affected by the proposed project due to the overall distance as well as the 
preservation of grassy areas, between the proposed home and the wetlands… 
In addition, the overall surface hydrology is driven by a gentle east to west 
gradient whereas the proposed home will be located southwest of the seasonal 
wetlands, thus making in unlikely that the site runoff would flow northeast 
towards the wetlands. Regardless, from the northern edge of the property line, 
northwards towards Wetland A, there exists a broad expanse of non-native 
herbaceous habitat. These grassy areas will ensure that adequate bio-filtration of 
any site runoff will occur prior to it reaching Wetland A… 
 
For the above reasons, although a portion of the property occurs with[in] the 100-
foot wetland buffer zone, it is our professional opinion that the proposed project 
will not adversely affect the functions and values of Wetlands A and B. 

 
The biological assessment’s conclusion that development within the buffer would not 
result in significant adverse impacts is based on the assumption that the wetlands are 
limited in their functions and values because of their size and because California red-
legged frogs and San Francisco garter snakes are not likely to occur. As state above, 
however, a CDFG biologist stated that the species could cross the site. Also, the 
assessment determines that the remaining buffer is adequate to filter any runoff from the 
site, but does not address how the biofiltration functions of the buffer would be decreased 
compared to a feasible development alternative that would not encroach into the buffer. 
Moreover, the assessment does not address the full suite of impacts from the proposed 
residential development such as noise, lighting, use of fertilizers and pesticides and exotic 
invasive plants for landscaping.  
 
In summary, because the proposed development would result in significant adverse impacts that 
would contribute to the degradation of the wetland, and because there are feasible alternatives 
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which would avoid wetland impacts, the Commission finds that the proposed development is 
inconsistent with the sensitive habitat protection policies of the LCP. Therefore the proposed 
development must be denied.  
 
Relevant Public Comments 
 
Tom Roman, a resident of Half Moon Bay, writes in support of the applicant that “there is no 
feasible alternative outside of the buffer zone and that the potential impact to sensitive habitats is 
minimal, so the approved project is consistent with the certified LCP, including LUP Policy 3-
3.” 
 
Mr. Roman contends that in order for an alternative to be feasible, it needs to meet most of the 
applicant’s objectives which he lists as: 
 
1. a usable active rear yard for a safe play area and family’s privacy and relaxation 
2. normal setbacks to allow reasonable landscaping 
3. a desire to avoid a two story design due to family history of knee problems and  
4. sufficient floor area to support the family of four and two home businesses 
 
Mr. Roman states that a feasible alternative must also meet objectives contained within the 
certified LCP: 
 
1. require minimum lot size in this zone of 7,500 sq. ft. 
2. restrict development to within setbacks and building envelope established for the zone and  
3. fit in with neighborhood character. 
 
As discussed above, there is a feasible alternative outside of the wetland buffer that would 
provide for an approximately 2,700 square foot house consistent with the applicable residential 
development standards of the Zoning Code. This alternative would support a family of four and 
allow the applicant to work from home and meet the development standards which would 
provide for setbacks normally allowed by the Zoning Code. In addition, the applicant originally 
applied for a two-story home, so a single-story residence is not a requirement that must be 
considered as a project objective. In terms of a usable active rear yard, a rear yard could be 
considered usable for relaxation and privacy even if no development occurred within it since 
there is no existing development north and east of the property, and the residence to the west 
already has a fence that provides the applicant some privacy. In addition, because the alternative 
would meet all of the applicable development standards, and would be of comparable size to 
other homes on Terrace Avenue and it would be compatible with the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood.   
 
5.3 Conclusion 
 
Because there is substantial evidence that there are feasible alternatives, and because there are 
other building sites on the parcel, the Commission finds that the proposed development which 
would be located within the 100-foot wetland buffer, is not consistent with LUP Policies 3-11 
and 3-12 and Section 18.38.080 of the Zoning Code in the City’s certified LCP. Moreover, 
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because the proposed development would result in significant adverse impacts that would 
degrade the sensitive wetland habitat and would not be compatible with maintenance of the 
biological productivity of the habitat, the Commission finds that the proposed development is not 
consistent with LUP Policy 3-3 of the certified LCP. Therefore the proposed development must 
be denied.  
 
Denial of the proposed permit will not eliminate all economically beneficial or productive use of 
the applicant’s property or unreasonably limit the owner’s reasonable investment backed 
expectations of the subject property. Denial of this application to develop the project site to the 
extent and manner proposed by the applicant would still leave the applicant feasible alternatives 
to use the property in a manner that is both economically beneficial as well as consistent with the 
certified LCP. 
 
6.0 CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)  
 
Section 13096 of the California Code of Regulations requires Commission approval of Coastal 
Development Permit applications to be supported by a finding showing the application, as 
conditioned by any conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirements of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA prohibits 
a proposed development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or feasible 
mitigation measures available that would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect 
which the activity may have on the environment.  
 
The Commission incorporates its findings on LCP policies at this point as if set forth in full. 
These findings address and respond to all public comments regarding potential significant 
adverse effects of the project that were received prior to the preparation of the staff report.  
 
For the reasons described in the Commission findings above, the Commission finds that the 
proposed development is inconsistent with the wetland protection provisions of the certified 
LCP. As also discussed in the above findings, the Commission finds that there are feasible 
alternatives that would substantially lessen the significant adverse impacts of the development on 
the environment. Feasible alternatives to the proposed development include constructing a 
single-family home outside of the minimum 100-foot wetland buffer required by the LCP. The 
Commission thus finds that the proposed project cannot be found to be consistent with the 
requirements of the Coastal Act and does not conform to the requirements of CEQA.  
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